The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility of the contents of the announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

China Specialised Fibre Holdings Limited 中國特種纖維控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Announcement

This announcement is made at the request of the Company to clarify the situation of the litigation between Mr Chen Shunli and Young Champion Finance Limited.

The litigation between Mr Chen Shunli and Young Champion Finance Limited was dismissed by a consent order dated 16 July 2002.

Reference is made to an announcement by the Company dated 14 January 2002 in relation to a claim made against the controlling shareholder, Mr Chen Shunli for approximately HK\$37,000,000.

The board of directors of the Company was informed by Mr Chen Shunli that the litigation between Young Champion Finance Limited (as Plaintiff) and Mr Chen Shunli, the controlling shareholder and executive director of the Company (as Defendant), was dismissed by a consent order sealed by the Hong Kong Court dated 16 July 2002. The board of directors of the Company believes that the abovementioned matter does not have any material impact on the Company's normal operation.

By Order of the Board
China Specialised Fibre Holdings Limited
Chen Shunli
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 July 2002

* For identification purpose only

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.